GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Lpplication 14741, as amended, of Terris J. Green, pursuant
to 11 DCMVMR 3107.2, for a variance from the minimum lot area
and width of 1lof requirements (Sub-section 401.3), a
variance from the parking requirements (Section 2101.1), and
a variance from the side yard reqguirements (Sub-section
405.9) for a proposed subdivision and new construction of
four semi-detached dwellings in an R-2 District at premises
5431-5437 Hunt Place and 5363 Jay Stireet, N.E., (Square
5211, Lots 3, 4 and 55).

HEARING DATE: Januvary 27, 1988
DECISION DATE: February 3 and April 6, 1988

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The application was amended to eliminate the
variance relief requested to provide parking spaces in the
front of the building under Sub-sections 2116.2 and 2116.4
and to request a variance from providing the required number
of parking spaces on the site under Sub-section 2101.1.

Z. The site, known as premises 5431 - 5437 Hunt Place
and 5363 dJdayv Street, N.E., is located on the scuthern
quadrant of the intersection of Jday Street and Hunt Place.
Square 5211 in which the site is located is bounded by Jay
Street to the east, 55th Street to the south, James Place to
the west and Hunt Place to the north. The right-of-way of
Jay Street which dead ends approximately 90 feet south east
of Hunt Place does not continue through to 55th Street and
is unimproved. The site is lcocated in an R-2 District.

3. The site is rectangular in shape with a depth of
approximately 90 feet, and a total frontage of 110 feet
along Hunt Place and 90 feet along Jay Street, and contains
approximately 9,955 square feet of land area. A 20 foot
wide public alley dead ends at the rear of the site at the
southernmost corner. This alley narrows to 12 feet then 10
feet where it meets James Place. The gsite is vacant and
slopes from front to rear. On the site, a five foot
building restriction line exist along Hunt Place and a 15
foot building restriction line exist along Jay Street.

4. The R-2 District extends in all directions from
the site, except an R-5-A District is north of the site.
The ares 1is improved with detached, semi-detached and row
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dwellings. An elementary school and church are located in
the immediate neighborhood of the site.

5. As captioned above the applicant is seeking
variances to subdivide the 1lots and construct four
semi-detached dwellings at the site.

6. As currently configured, one lot fronts the entire
width, 110 feet, along Hunt Place and two lots are located
to the south of it and have no frontage along Hunt Place.
These lots were configured when Jay Street was proposed to
continue as a through street. There are now no plans to
continue Jay Street. The three 1lots developed as a
matter-of-right would have frontage on an unimproved
right~-of-way and it would be impractical to develop the lots
for a wuseful purpose. Therefore, a subdivision and
re~configuration of the lots with frontage along Hunt Place
is appropriate.

7. The proposed subdivision will result in three lots
with frontage on Hunt Place of less than the required
minimum lot width of 30 feet. A fourth lot at the
intersection of Hunt Place and Jay Street will have a
frontage on Hunt Place of more than the required minimum lot
width because of the 15 foot building restriction line along
Jay Street. Also the 15 foot building restriction line
along Jay Street creates an extracrdinary side yard of 15
feet for the corner lot when the minimum required is eight
feet. The side yard for the remaining three semi-detached
dwellings can not practically meet the required minimum of
eight feet. There will not be access to at least three of
the lots from the rear. It is not practical to provide
on-site parking at the rear of the site,

8. The structures proposed will be two-story with
brick facing and contain three bedrooms with unfinished
basements. Dimensions of the units will be approximately 20
feet by 28 feet.

9. Adequate space for parking automobiles exists on
the adjacent public street. The Board finds that parking
spaces proposed in the front of the buildings is
inappropriate.

10, The applicant testified that the costs of new
construction would out-strip the comparsasbles for the area
and deter any positive use of the lots. The four proposed
structures will be utilized for low income housing.

11. A representative of Advisory Neighborhood Commis-
sion ANC 7C testified that the ANC voted to support the
application.
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12. There was no opposition to the application at the
public hearing or of record.

13. Prior to issuing the final order, the Board
considered its decision and further amended the application
to eliminate the use wvariance relief requested under
Sub-section 3006.3, and to request a variance from the width
of lot reqguirements of Sub-section 401.3 and a variance from
the side yard requirements under Sub-section 405.9.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the Findings of Fact and the evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking
area variances, the granting of which requires a showing
through substantial evidence of a practical difficulty upon
the owner arising out of some unique or exceptional
condition of the property such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topographical conditions.

The Board further must find that the relief reqguested
can be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and that it will not substantially impair the intent,
purpose and integrity of the zone plan. The Board concludes
that the sapplicant has met the burden of proof. The
matter-of-right use of the site for two single- family
structures would not be a practical development of the site.
The minimum lot area of 3,000 square feet is not practical

for four semi-detached structures at the site. Parking
cannot be provided at the rear of the sites as there is no
alley access to the lots at the rear. The Board concludes

that parking at the front of the structures would be inap-
propriate and result in an undesirable appearance.

The Board further concludes that granting the proposed
relief will not cause substantial detriment to the public
good and will not substantially impair the intent, purpose
and integrity of the zone plan. The Board concludes that it
has accorded to the ANC the "great weight" to which it is
entitled. Accordingly, it 1is hereby ORDERED that the
application is GRANTED SUBJECT to the CONDITION that four
semi-detached structures shall be constructed on the site
with a minimum side yard of five feet.

VOTE: 4-1 (Charles R. Neorris, Carrie L. Thornhill, Paula
L., dJewell and dJohn G. Parsons to grant; William
F. MclIntosh opposed to the motion).

MOTION: April 6, 1988
On & motion by Charles R. Norris, seconded by

Carrie L. Thornhill, the Board reconsidered its
decision and amended the application to



